

No. 10-36094

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant/Appellee.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Montana, Missoula Division**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,
and Virginia Citizens Defense League
In Support of Reversal**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF JOSEPH MILLER, LLC.
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
(907) 451-8559

GARY G. KREEP
UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 2
Ramona, California 92065-2355
(760) 788-6624

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

June 13, 2011

*Attorney of Record
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.. . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.. . . .	5
ARGUMENT	
I. As Stated in 18 U.S.C. § 927, the Federal Firearms Licensure Provision, 18 U.S.C. § 923, Was Not Intended to “Occupy the Field” to the Exclusion of State Law	
A. Federal Law Does Not Require Licensing of All Manufacturers and Dealers for Sale of Firearms.	7
B. In 1986 Congress Substantially Limited the Reach of the Federal Firearms Licensure System.	9
II. There Is No Direct and Positive Conflict Between MFFA and 18 U.S.C. § 923 Such That the Two Laws Cannot Be Reconciled or Consistently Stand Together, Allowing Them to Co-exist under 18 U.S.C. § 927.	12
A. The Government Cannot Demonstrate That Compliance With Both MFFA and 18 U.S.C. § 923 is an Impossibility.	15
B. The Government Cannot Demonstrate that MFFA Would Frustrate the Purposes and Objectives of the Federal Firearms Laws.	16

C. The Government Cannot Show that the Purposes of MFFA and GCA, as Amended by FOPA, Cannot be Reconciled or Consistently Stand Together. 19

CONCLUSION. 23

ADDENDA

I. Montana Firearms Freedom Act

II. ATF Open Letter to All Montana Federal Firearms Licensees

III. Letter from Gary Marbut to ATF

IV. Letter from ATF to Gary Marbut

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Amendment II.	18, 20, 22
Amendment IX.	20, 21, 22
Amendment X.	4, 20, 21, 22
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921.	7, 8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 923.	5, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 927.	3, <i>passim</i>
MCA 30-20-102.	21
MCA 30-20-104.	5, 13
Public Law 90-618.	7, 16, 17
Public Law 99-308.	10, 20
 REGULATIONS	
27 C.F.R. § 478.58.	11
 CASES	
<u>C.D.M. Products, Inc. v. City of New York</u> , 350 N.Y.S.2d 500 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 1973).	10, 11
<u>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</u> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).	14, 15
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	18
<u>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp</u> , 965 F.2d 723 (9 th Cir. 1992).	10
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	17
<u>Hamilton v. ACCU-TEK</u> , 935 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).	14
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 (1 Cranch) U.S. 137 (1803).	4
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. ____ (2010), 2010 U.S. LEXIS 5523.	21
<u>New York Blue Cross v. Travelers, Inc.</u> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).	14
<u>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazor</u> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979).	2, 4
<u>Wyeth v. Levine</u> , 555 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).	14, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

Senate Report No. 1097, 2 U.S.C.C.A.N. p. 2113 (90th Cong.,
2d Sess. 1968).. 17

Senate Report No. 98-583 (98th Cong., 2d Sess. 1986).. 10, 11

House Rep. No. 99-495, 4 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1337 (99th Cong.,
2d Sess. 1986) 9

House Report No. 1577 in 3 U.S.C.C.A.N. p. 1441 (90th Cong.,
2d Sess. 1968).. 18
